purchase commitments. All funds held at year end in foreign currency are expected to be used to settle existing purchase
commitments that are denominated in US currency. As a result, the consolidated entity is not exposed to foreign exchange
rates fluctuations.

A sensitivity analysis has been disclosed, should the cash and currency held in US dollars not be used for future payment
of US denominated inventory purchases and instead used to purchase Australian Dollars. A sensitivity of 10% movement
in the exchange rates has been selected for use in the sensitivity analysis at the reporting date, as this is considered
reasonable, based on the current Australian dollar level and the historical volatility of the Australian dollar against the US
currency. Based on the value of the Australian dollar at the reporting date as compared with the currencies below, adverse
or favourable movements in the foreign exchange rates would result in an increase or decrease in the Australian dollar fair
value respectively.

Exposure to foreign exchange risk arises primarily through the contractual commercial transactions denominated in a
foreign currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

-10%+10%

+10%

NSW HEALTH Annual Report 2019–20 Financial Report228

Ministry of Health
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

45. Financial instruments (continued)
(d) Financial risks (continued)

iii. Market risk (continued)
Other price risk - TCorpIM Funds

Facility Investment Sectors Investment  Horizon 2020 2019
$'000 $'000

TCorpIM Cash Fund 176,398 254,787

TCorpIM Short Term
Income Fund 130,329 84,928

TCorpIM Medium-Term
Growth Fund 14,013 16,390

TCorpIM Long-Term
Growth Fund 45,272 52,098

2020 2019 2020 2019
% % $'000 $'000

TCorpIM Funds - Cash facility +/- 10% +/- 1% 17,640 2,548
TCorpIM Funds - Short Term Income facility +/- 10% +/- 1% 13,033 849
TCorpIM Funds - Medium-Term Growth facility +/- 10% +/- 6% 1,401 983
TCorpIM Funds - Long-Term Growth facility +/- 10% +/- 13% 4,527 6,773

Exposure to 'other price risk' primarily arises through the investment in the TCorpIM Funds, which are held for strategic
rather than trading purposes. The consolidated entity has no direct equity investments. The consolidated entity holds units
in the following TCorpIM Funds trusts:

A reasonably possible change is based on the percentage change in unit price (as advised by TCorp) multiplied by the
redemption value as at 30 June each year for each facility (balance from TCorpIM Funds statement).

TCorp provides sensitivity analysis information for each of the Investment facilities. For 30 June 2020, TCorp has adopted